# AMBROSE RECREATION & PARK DISTRICT

| AGENDA CATEGORY:  |           |
|-------------------|-----------|
| BOARD MATTERS:    | <u>9b</u> |
| CONSENT CALENDAR: |           |
| PUBLIC HEARING:   |           |
| STUDY SESSION:    |           |
| :                 |           |
|                   |           |

## BOARD MEETING DATE: June 8, 2023

ITEM TITLE: Consider Authorizing the General Manager to Enter into a Contract with Emergency Construction Services, Inc. in the Amount of \$34,951 to Construct a Picnic Area at Ambrose Park

## RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to enter into a contract with Emergency Construction Services, Inc. in the amount of \$34,951 to construct a picnic area at Ambrose Park.

## FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

The project will be funded through funds received from the insurance settlement for the loss of the Ambrose Park bocce court building due to fire.

| Company                  | Bid       |
|--------------------------|-----------|
| Pacific Site Management  | \$ 48,800 |
| Emergency Services, Inc. | \$ 34,951 |

### BACKGROUND:

The Ambrose Park bocce court building was lost as a result of fire; the loss is covered by insurance. All that remains from the demolition of the building is a retaining wall that doubled as a wall for the structure and a footprint from the original bocce court. The project includes replacing the footprint with a concrete slab for picnic tables and a pergola to serve as a shade structure. The purpose of this project is to increase the park's reservable picnic area for families, businesses, and organizations, similar to the Lion's Den.

Respectfully submitted, Doug Long, General Manager